
Four Corners Air Quality Interagency Task Force Policy 
Oversight Group (POG) 

The Policy Oversight Group is an interagency group working cooperatively to improve air quality 
in the Four Corners region. This group is working under the auspices of a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) to share information, resources and planning efforts toward improved air 
quality. The Four Corners Air Quality Task Force is convened by the State of New Mexico and 
Colorado, and is supported by the POG. Members of the POG are also participating on the Task 
Force. 
 
POG Representatives and Contact Information: 
 
Mary Uhl, Bureau Chief, Air Quality Bureau, New Mexico Environment Department, 
Mary.Uhl@state.nm.us, 505-955-8086 
 
Michael Silverstein, Manager, Planning and Policy Program, Air Pollution Control Division, 
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Mike.Silverstein@state.co.us 
303-692-3113 
 
Cheryl Heying, Planning Branch Manager, Utah Division of Air Quality cheying@utah.gov,  
801-536-4015 
 
Cynthia Cody, Manager, US EPA Region 8, Air Quality Planning and Management Unit, 
cody.cynthia@epa.gov, 303-312-6228 
 
Carl Daly, Environmental Engineer, US EPA Region 8, Air Quality Program, daly.carl@epa.gov, 
303-312-6416 
 
David Neleigh, Chief, Air Permits Section, US EPA Region 6, neleigh.david@epa.gov, 
214-665-2735 
 
Chris Shaver, Chief, Air Resources Division, National Park Service, chris_shaver@nps.gov,  
303-969-2074 
 
Bud Rolofson, Air Program Manager, USDA Forest Service Regions 2 & 4, brolofson@fs.fed.us, 
303-275-5752 
 
Deborah Potter, Ph.D., Air Resource Program Manager, Southwestern Region USDA Forest 
Service, dapotter@fs.fed.us, 505-842-3143 
 
Joel Farrell, Assistant Field Manager for Resources, US Bureau of Land Management, 
joel_farrell@blm.gov, 505-599-6310 
 
Dick Baughman, Exploration and Production Manager, Southern Ute Department of Energy  
dbaughma@sudoe.us, 970-563-0140 
 
Joe Miller, Consultant, Southern Ute Indian Tribe, jmiller@mtn-air.com, 303-524-9686 
 
 
 


